enhance the development of Smart Classroom facilities and ICT equipment of the university while 
an improved ICT infrastructure would provide VSU’s students and faculty members a room for 
excellent instruction empowered by technology; 

WHEREAS, in December 2021, VSU received a grant from CHED for Smart Campus 
worth twelve million pesos (P12,000,000.00) on which the utilization of funds is still going on while 
the majority of which is for the establishment of a Data Center; 

WHEREAS, the for the GAA 2022 Smart Campus, the top management of the university 
decided to procure several ICT equipment since it is necessary for the enhancement of instruction